

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

A.M.C., by her next friend, C.D.C., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEPHEN SMITH, in his official capacity as  
Deputy Commissioner of Finance and Administration and Director of the Division of TennCare,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00240

Class Action

Chief Judge Crenshaw  
Magistrate Judge Newbern

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Date: July 1, 2022

Michele Johnson TN BPR 16756  
Gordon Bonnyman, Jr. TN BPR 2419  
Vanessa Zapata, TN BPR 37873  
Brant Harrell, TN BPR 24470  
TENNESSEE JUSTICE CENTER  
211 7th Avenue North, Suite 100  
Nashville, Tennessee 37219  
Phone: (615) 255-0331  
Fax: (615) 255-0354  
gbonnyman@tnjustice.org  
vzapata@tnjustice.org  
bharrell@tnjustice.org

Jane Perkins (*pro hac vice*)  
Elizabeth Edwards (*pro hac vice*)  
Sarah Grusin (*pro hac vice*)  
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM  
1512 E. Franklin St., Ste. 110  
Chapel Hill, NC 27614  
Phone: (919) 968-6308  
perkins@healthlaw.org  
edwards@healthlaw.org  
grusin@healthlaw.org

Gregory Lee Bass (*pro hac vice*)  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW  
AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE  
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1506  
New York, NY 10001  
Phone: (212) 633-6967  
bass@nclej.org

Faith Gay (*pro hac vice*)  
Jennifer M. Selendy (*pro hac vice*)  
Andrew R. Dunlap (*pro hac vice*)  
Amy Nemetz (*pro hac vice*)  
Babak Ghafarzade (*pro hac vice*)  
David Coon (*pro hac vice*)  
SELENDY GAY ELSBERG PLLC  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10104  
Phone: (212) 390-9000  
fgay@selendygay.com  
jselendy@selendygay.com  
adunlap@selendygay.com  
anemetz@selendygay.com  
bghafarzade@selendygay.com  
dcoon@selendygay.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs Satisfy All Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	4
1. Defendant Systematically Failed to Provide Adequate Notice Before Terminating TennCare Coverage of Reinstatement Subclass Members. ....	4
a. Defendant’s Notices Inaccurately Represented That the State Had Considered All Bases of Eligibility.....	4
b. Defendant’s Notices Omitted Specific Reasons and Legal Authorities Supporting Ineligibility Determinations. ....	6
c. Defendant’s Notices Withhold Information About Members’ Rights.....	8
d. Defendant’s Template Notice Misstated Members’ Appeal Rights. ....	9
2. Defendant Systematically Denied Reinstatement Subclass Fair Hearings. ....	11
a. The State Denied Subclass Members a Fair Hearing Based on its Illegal Requirement That an Appeal Must Present a “Valid Factual Dispute.” .....	11
b. Defendant Denied Subclass Members a Hearing to Prove “Good Cause.” .....	14
c. Defendants Systematically Failed to Provide Subclass Members Timely Hearings. ....	14
B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Preliminary Injunction.....	16
C. Equity and Public Interest Favor A Preliminary Injunction. ....	17
D. Reinstatement Is Appropriate for Procedural Due Process Violations. ....	17
II. Certification of a Rule 23(b)(2) Injunctive Relief Class Is Appropriate. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 565 (1972).....	8
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Carroll v. United Compucred Collections, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1984).....	18
<i>Duchesne v. Williams</i> , 821 F.2d 1234 (6th Cir. 1987), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 849 F.2d 1004 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	4, 6, 17, 18
<i>Gooch v. Life Inv'rs Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	24, 25
<i>Grier v. Goetz</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 876 (M.D. Tenn. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Hicks v. Berryhill</i> , 392 F.Supp.3d 784 (E.D. Ky. 2019) .....	18
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Irizarry v. Cleveland Pub. Library</i> , 727 F. Supp. 357 (N.D. Ohio 1989).....	19
<i>Kerns v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2044092 (M.D. Tenn. July 12, 2007) .....	20
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	9
<i>Newsome v. Batavia Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 842 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	18

<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty Pub. Def. Comm’n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	24
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 2014 WL 4347585 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 2, 2014).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 2014 WL 4347807 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 2, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>and vacated on other grounds sub nom. Wilson v. Long</i> , 2019 WL 8810351 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 23, 2019).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (2016).....	17, 23, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3).....	9, 11, 18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Medicaid and Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP) Renewal Requirements</i> , <a href="https://www.medicare.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib120420.pdf">https://www.medicare.gov/federal-policy- guidance/downloads/cib120420.pdf</a> . .....	6
TennCare Technical and Financial Eligibility, <a href="https://publications.tnsosfiles.com/rules/1200/1200-13/1200-13-20.20210518.pdf">https://publications.tnsosfiles.com/rules/1200/1200-13/1200-13- 20.20210518.pdf</a> .....	8
<b>Rules</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 431.205(d) .....	17
42 C.F.R. § 431.210.....	6, 18
42 C.F.R. § 431.220 .....	11, 13
42 C.F.R. § 431.230 .....	12
42 C.F.R. § 431.231(c).....	18

42 C.F.R. § 431.244.....	15
42 C.F.R. § 435.236.....	5
42 C.F.R. § 435.622.....	5
42 C.F.R. § 435.916.....	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 435.917.....	17, 18
42 C.F.R. § 435.919(a).....	17
42 C.F.R. § 435.930(b).....	18
42 C.F.R. § 435.952(d).....	18
42 C.F.R. § 435.1009.....	5
42 C.F.R. § 435.1010.....	5
Rule § 1200-13-13-.11(3)(d).....	11
Rule § 1200-13-19-.02.....	8, 14
Rule § 1200-13-19-.05(3).....	11
Rule § 1200-13-19-.07(3).....	8
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-13-19-.02(20).....	14
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-13-19-.06(3).....	8, 14
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-13-19-.07(3).....	14
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-13-20.....	5, 7
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-13-20-.09(1)(d)(11).....	9
